to be a major complication in CKD. The aim of the study was to assess the association between thrombopoietin and 

some haematological parameters in subjects with chronic kidney disease (CKD) who previously had or had not 

received multiple blood transfusion. A total of one hundred and fifty two (152) subjects were recruited for this 

study. One hundred and twenty two (122) subjects were recruited from those confirmed with renal diseases from 

the Urology Department of the hospital. Thirty eight (38) subjects were non-transfused with blood and eighty four 

(84) subjects were multitransfused with blood. Thirty subjects were apparently healthy controls.

[...]

Harcourt features a tropical wet climate with lengthy and 

heavy rainy seasons and very short dry seasons. Only the 

months of December and January truly qualifies as dry 

season months in the city. 

Study Population 

A total study population of one hundred and fifty two 

(152) subjects were randomly collected. This comprised 

of 84 CKD subjects (case population) with chronic 

kidney disease that have received one or more of blood 

transfusion, 38 CKD subjects (case population) that have 

not been transfused. The remaining 30 subjects (control)

[...]

(CKD) who previously had or had not received multiple 

blood transfusion in Port Harcourt. A total of one 

hundred and fifty two (152) subjects consisting 94 

(61.8%) and 58 (38.2%) of males and females 

respectively were recruited for this study. One hundred 

and twenty two (122) subjects comprising 76 (62.3%) 

males and 46 (37.7%) females were recruited from those 
confirmed with renal diseases from the Urology 

Department of the hospital. Thirty eight (38) subjects 26 

males and 12 females (68.4% and 31.6% respectively)